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Dear Ms, Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
has prepared the attached Second Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
SPTCo site located at 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California. The second quarter report
incorporates several of the format changes that you suggested in your May 31, 1995 letter to
Mr. Mike Grant of SPTCo and during your May 31, 1995 telephone discussion with

Mr. James Ackerman of IC’s Qakland Field Office. These changes include deletion of site
background text and figures and combination of current and historic data tables for ground
water elevation measurements and analytical results.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact either of the undersigned at
(510) 238-9540 or (916) 369-8971.

Sincerely,
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE

S (e P15

James B. Ackerman i L. Bateman, R.G.
Project Geologist Prineipal Hydrogeologist
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
August 17, 1995
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ce: Mr. John Moe, Southern Pacific Transportation Company (with attachment)
Mr. Darrell J. Maxey, Qakland Program Office, Southern Pacific Transportation
Company (with attachment)
Ms. Gina Kathuria, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Region (with attachment)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
is conducting quarterly ground water monitoring at the SPTCo property located at 1399
Wood Street, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report presents second quarter 1995
ground water monitoring results. Second quarter water level measurement and ground water
sampling activities occurred on June 28, 1995. The second quarter 1995 monitoring 1s the

fifth quarterly monitoring event for the site.
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2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

This section discusses the procedures and protocol used for the collection of monitoring well

water level data and ground water samples for laboratory analyses.

2.1 Monitoring Well Water Level Data

On June 28, 1995, prior to conducting any ground water sampling, the depth to ground water
was measured in all three monitoring wells on site. All measurements were taken relative to
a surveyed reference point of known elevation at the top of each well casing, using a water
level probe with an accuracy of 0.01 feet. The ground water elevation measurement log is
included in Appendix A. Monitoring well ground water elevation data for this quarter are
summarized in Table 1. Figure 2 is a ground water elevation contour map for this quarter.
Ground water elevations for the second quarter of 1995 ranged from 3.98 to 4.89 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The directiont of ground water flow is to the northeast. The local
hydraulic gradient, as calculated from the June 28, 1995 water level data, is approximately
0.008.

2.2 Monitoring Well Purging

After measurement of the ground water level in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3, the
saturated well volume was calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the total
depth of the well and multiplying the resultant length by the number of gallons per foot of
casing. Prior to sample collection, three saturated well volumes were purged from each of
the wells by hand-bailing. During purging, ground water characterization data consisting of
temperature, electrical conductivity and pH, were measured from the initial water removed
from the well, and at least three times during purging. The ground water in each well was

assumed to be representative of the formation after a minimum of three well volumes were
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

: : Top of Casing Depth to Ground Water
Monitoring Date Time Elevation® Ground Water® Elevation?
Well® Measured Measured (feet- MSL) (feet TOC) - (feet MSL)
06/29/94 0900 7.74 3.36 4.38
09/30/94 1000 4,56 3.15
MW-1 12/19/94 0825 1.48 6.23
7.71¢
03/27/195 0807 1.24 6.47
06/28/95 0903 2.82 4.89
06/29/94 0900 3.94 3.06
09/30/94 1015 4.4 2.9
MWw-2 12/19/94 0809 7.00 2.06 4,94
03/27/93 0815 1.64 5.36
06/28/95 101¢ 2.58 4.42
06/29/94 Q900 7.43 3.50 3.84
09/30/94 1030 4.52 280
MW-3 12/19/94 0810 7.32 4.36
7.32¢
03/27/95 0810 3.42 3.90
06/28/95 1015 3.34 398
a See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells.
b Top of casing elevation is the elevation, in feet above mean sea level, of a point marked on the top of the well casing (generally north
side) which has been surveyed by a licensed surveyor.
[ Depth to ground water measured from top of casing.
d Ground water elevation calculared by subiractng the depth to ground water from the top of casing elevarion.
e Well resurveyed in Seprember of 1994,
MSL Mean sea level
TOC Tap of casing
1880-033.1h1/08-17-95/u/kwrigh/kevdata/i-880/ reports/rpt033 4
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removed and consecutive parameter readings were within 10 percent. After purging was
completed, each well was allowed to recover to at least 90 percent of the pre-purge water
level prior to sampling. Purge water was collected in 55-gallon Depariment of
Transportation approved drums. Purge water was subsequently disposed of at the SPTCo
water treatment plant located in the West Oakland Yard, after analytical results from the
ground water sampling indicated that the purge water met treatment plant influent
requirements. Ground water purge characterization data are summarized in Table 2. Purge

characterization logs are included in Appendix A.

2.3 Monitoring Well Sampling

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 using new,
disposable poltyethylene bailers. Per recently authorized changes to the monitoring program
for this site (Alameda County letter to SPTCo dated June 27, 1995), MW-2 was not sampled.
Ground water samples were collected from MW-1 and MW-3 in laboratory-supplied bottles
of appropriate volumes and with required preservatives for the intended analyses. Volatile
organic analysis (VOA) sample bottles were filled to capacity, sealed with Teflon-lined lids,
and checked for air bubbles. If air bubbles were detected, the vial was reopened, additional

sample water added, and the vial resealed.

After sample collection was completed, each sample was labeled with a unique sample
number, the site name, date of collection, time of collection, initials of collector, and any
other pertinent information. The samples were then placed in a chilled ice chest for transport
to Chromalab, Inc. Environmental Services (Chromalab) for analysis. A chain-of-custody
form was completed concurrent with sample collection and accompanied the samples upon
transport to the laboratory. Sample logs are included in Appendix A. The chain-of-custody

document is included as Appendix B.
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TABLE 2
GROUND WATER PURGE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
JUNE, 1995
_ - _ ' . Purge Electrical o
Maonitoring : Date . Volume Conductivity Temperature - Field pH
Well*, Measuged . | {(gallons) {(umhos/cm) - CEy - © f{units)
0 708 70.3 7.32
7 705 69.9 7.12
MW-1 06/28/95
14 705 69.2 7.07
21 710 69.5 6.95
MW-2 06/28/95 NS NS NS NS
0 209 72.7 7.40
7 849 72.6 7.07
MW-3 06/28/95
14 840 728 7.10
21 854 73.9 7.18
a See Fipure 2 for approximate location of monitering wells.
pmhos/cm Micromhos per centimeter
°F Degrees Fahrenheit
NS Nat Sampled
Note: Purge characterization logs included in Appendix A.
1880-033.th2/08-17-95/u/kwrigh/kevdara/i-880/reports/rpl033 7




Ground water from MW-1 was analyzed for hydrocarbons in the diesel range (C;5 - Cy,) by
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 Modified. Ground water from MW-3
was analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015
Modified and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by

EPA Method 8020. This reduced analytical program is again based on the recently

authorized changes to the monitoring program for this site.

2.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

To evaluate the integrity of the ground water sampling/analysis process, a duplicate ground
water sample was collected from MW-3 using the procedures previously described in
Section 2.3. This duplicate was analyzed for the same constituents as the original ground

water sample.

To assess the potential for cross-contamination of the ground water samples during transport
to the laboratory, one trip blank was prepared by Chromalab prior to sampling and
accompanied the ground water samples during shipment to the laboratory. The trip blank

was analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX compounds only.
In addition, one equipment blank was prepared by pouring deionized (DI) water through the

sampling equipment into the sample bottles. The equipment blank was analyzed for TPH-G,

BTEX and diesel range compounds (Cy3 - Cyp).

i880-033.rpt/08-17-95/ufkwrigh/keydata/i-880/reports/rpt033 8



3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Second quarter 1995 ground water samples were analyzed by Chromalab for the suite of
constituents listed in Section 2.3. Analytical results are listed in Table 3. Analytical
laboratory reports are included as Appendix C. The following is a summary of the second

quarter, 1995 analytical results:

* TPH-G was detected in MW-3 at a concentration of 280 micrograms

per liter (ug/L).

* Benzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected in MW-3 at concentrations
of 1.3 ug/L, 1.2 pg/L and 1.8 pug/L respectively; ethylbenzene was not

detected at or above the reporting limit.

* Hydrocarbons in the diesel range (C5 - C5;) were detected in MW-1 at

a concentration of 130 ug/L.

The analytical results for the duplicate ground water sample collected from MW-3 were

consistent with the analytical results for the original sample.

None of the analyzed constituents were detected at or above their respective reporting limits

in either the trip blank or the equipment blank.

All laboratory procedures (holding times, methods used, method blanks, documentation, etc.)
and subsequent results were monitored throughout the analytical process according to
standard quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures. In addition, all laboratory

reports were evaluated as part of QA/QC procedures for ground water monitoring. The

i880-033, rpt/08-17-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports /rp(133 9




TABLE 3
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum . . b : . Total
Hydrocarbons® {ug/L) Volatile Organic Compounds” (pg/L) B | Sodium - | Dissolved

Date _ -} PCBs* . Chloride® Solids*

Well Location Sampled | Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluzene Ethylbenzene Xylenes.: |- = (iug/L) 1 (mg/L) - (mgfL}
006/29/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <{0.5 <1.0 40 410
09/3(/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <{15 <{.5 <0.5 NA 630
MW-1 12/19/94 <50 1607 <0.5 <{.5 <15 <{1.5 <D.5 40 510
03/27/95 <50 97 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 110 550
06/28/95 NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/29/94 <53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <1.0 48 680
09/31/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA 670
MW-2 12/19/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 500
03/27/95 <50 <50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 38 670
06/28/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
(6/29/94 110 <350 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.8 < 1.0 60 850
09/30/94 160 <50 0.8 1.6 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 NA 880
MW-3 12/18/94 410 <30 5.1 4.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 49 1020
03/27/95 290 <50 2.4 1.2 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 38 810
06/28/95 280 NA 1.3 1.2 <0.5 1.8 NA NA NA
Duplicate (MW-3) 06/28/95 290 NA 1.4 1.3 <0.5 2.0 NA NA NA
Equipment Blank 06/28/95 <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
[ Trip Blank 06/28/95 <50 NA <5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
Cal DHS MCEs® NE NE 1 1000 680 1,750 0.5 NE 500

i880-033.th3/08-17-95 u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rp033 10



TABLE 3 (continued)
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

a Analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified (June 29, 1994 sampies analyzed by EPA Method 8260 Modified).

b Analyzed by EPA Method 8020 (June 29, 1994 samples analyzed by EPA Methed 8260 Modified).

c Analyzed by EPA Method 608 Modified.

d Analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

e Analyzed by EPA Method 1601

F Non-typical diesel chromatographic pattern.

g California Department of Health Services (DHS) Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water (California RWQUB, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).
h California DHS action level for drinking water {(California RWQCB, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).

i U.5. Envirenmental Protection Agency {USEPA) MCLs fer drinking water (California RWQCB, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).

pe/lL Micrograms per liter

mg/L Miiligrams per liter

< Symbol indicates constituents not detected above method detection or reporting limits as noted.
NA Not analyzed.

NS Not sampled.

NE No MCL established.

18R0-033.163/08- 17-95/w/kwrigh/keydara/i-880/ Teports/rpl033 11




analytical data included in this second quarter, 1995 report are considered quantitatively

valid.

i880-033 . rpt/08-17-95u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/reporis/rpi)33 12



4.0 DISCUSSION

Based on previous monitoring data and data collected during the second quarter, 1995 ground
water monitoring event at the 1399 Wood Street site (Table 3), the chemical compounds
present in site ground water consist primarily of petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and
diesel range. Figure 3 depicts the estimated lateral extent of TPH-G in ground water.
Gasoline impacted ground water is limited to the area around the former location of the fuel
dispensing island, as indicated by the detection of gasoline hydrocarbons in monitoring well
MW-3 only. Figure 4 shows the estimated lateral extent of TPH-D in ground water. Diesel
impacted ground water is limited to the area around the former location of Tank 3 as
indicated by the detection of hydrocarbons in the diesel range (Cy5 - C,,) in MW-1
exclusively. Benzene was the only constituent detected this quarter at a concentration which
exceeds the California Department of Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant level
(MCL) for drinking water. Monitoring well MW-3 contained benzene at a concentration of

1.3 pg/L. The California DHS MCL for benzene is 1 pg/I..

Table 3 summarizes ground water analytical data collected during this and all previous
sampling events. A review of these analytical data shows that during past sampling events,
TPH-G and BTEX compounds have been detected in MW-3 but have not been detected in
MW-1 or MW-2. The concentration of TPH-G this quarter fails within the range of results
from previous monitoring events (110 pg/L to 410 pg/L). In MW-3, concentrations of
benzene and xylenes (1.3 ug/L and 1.8 ug/L, respectively) decreased this quarter in
comparison with the analytical results of the previous two quarters (5.1 pg/L and 2.4 pg/L,
and 3.6 pg/L 2.8 ug/L, respectively), while the concentration of toluene has remained the

same at 1.2 ug/L.. Ethylbenzene has not been detected in MW-3 during any sampling event.

Ground water elevation contour maps for all previous monitoring events are included in

Appendix D. Table 1 lists all ground water elevation data collected to date. A comparison

i880-033. 1pr/08-17-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880reports/rpl033 13
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of ground water elevation data collected during the second quarter, 1995 sampling event with
ground water elevations measured during the previous sampling event, indicates a decrease in
ground water elevation in wells MW-1 and MW-2, whereas ground water elevation in MW-3
has essentially remained the same. The average net change for all the wells is a decrease of
0.08 feet. The local hydraulic gradient for the second quarter, 1995 was calculated to be
0.008 which has decreased greatly relative to the gradient for March, 1995 of 0.024. The
direction of ground water flow to the northeast has remained the same as last quarter. The
observed decrease in ground water elevation in MW-1 and MW-2 is most likely due to
seasonal variation. Figure 5 shows hydrographs of ground water elevation for all monitoring

wells.
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5.0 GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DHS Department of Health Services

DI Deionized

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

IC Industrial Compliance

MCLs Maximum contaminant levels

MSL Mean sea level

QA/QC Quality Assurance/Quality Control
SPTCo Southern Pacific Transportation Company
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
VOA Volatile organic analysis

ug/L Micrograms per liter
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APPENDIX A

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT AND
PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOGS
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GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT LOG
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Commentst _ ' Il
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PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

Project Number: £S/ceS=3s Project Name: /399 bvoepn < — Date: & /;26 /95'
’
Well Number: i/ Sampler: N = /éc’ s Weather: __ £ e
MiliayTime  Wo7y 05,8 (025 (93 7 |54 s
Gallons Purged & 7 7 2/ - = Depth 1o bouom (DB): - /R P
Purgc Rae —_ — — — ~> & Depth 1o waier (DW): 2 .52
nH 32 | F /2 | FreFle. 95 | S & lleight of water column (1) = DB - DW: 2. B
Conductiviry ’?C£€ Pk . | Fes | F/e ) / One casing volume (CV) = H x multiplier 32 /
Temperature (£ E)| 7. 3 é v 4 L9, 2 A = Vil Three casing volumes (3CVY); 2/, =
Salinity (0/00) — o— — — Z /2 Multipliers = 2° well = 0.16 gallons/foot
Turbidiry Lein =D SeED )6{15/-/ & = well = (.65 gallons/foot
Color R | Benv | Benv | Fge D A 6" well = 1.47 gallons/foot
Water Level Casing — 7 - 8" weil = 2.61 gallons/foot
Calibraion H: S5.C.
e —— ——
Sampie ¥ Quantiry Yolume Type Preserv. Analvsis I Lab Sample Equip. Purge Eguip. Field Comments
b s / /L7, mrs | fP e de=dChan| bisp Bojeere |Temer Boven
200 = Yo . o i d FP} EE | Chan Lyse Do e L EF e et
[ /27 | Bmee |07 mpdeed o | o » 1
1
TR 2 Yord | Voo Veal A= Geom - Lm B e S I
: T Bl il
Cleaning: bimcpedy Bascd Y Bicer o EorvseDd NF D) Fm e
Commenis;

Sampler's Signature:

“JJ




il e
L —=—==—a Industrial Compliance N
== s et 57 m@ PFURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG
Project Number: L25/0053% Project Name: _/32% <GP <y Date: é;/.?é':‘: / Z
Well Number: (7@ ~ 3 Sampler: s /%»'—7’—/ Weather: Ov&—.éﬁﬂ‘;’: r
Mititary Time 28 fo2S |/oBz2 | /10%0 | /Jose | roas
Gallons Purged o 7 /Y =2 — A Depth 10 botiom (DB); - st 4O S
Purge Rae — — e — A Depth 10 water (DW); =.34
pH F A\ FoF | P/ (F./8 | ~ Height of waier column ()= DB - DW: /. 524
Conductiviry g S¥7 SY e~ =, S ﬂq £ One casing volume (CV) = H x mulliplier. Eal-
Temperature mF FZF | F2.6| F2-S 3. 7~ / Three casing volumes (3CV): =2/ .
Salinity (0/00) — | — | ——1 == £ & | Mulipliers = 2" well = 0.16  gallons/foot
Turbidity Lo | bon | fon | bsi = 4 |__4" well= 0.65 palionsiTon llons/foot )
Color e | Lo |\ fee [ 2o O vl T well = TA7 zalions/loot
Water Level Casing & - 8" well = 2.61 gallons/foot
Calibration pH: S5C.
A ——————— R —|
Sample ¥ Quentity | Voiume Type Presery, Analvsis . Lab Sampie Equip, Purge Equip. Field Comments .
|
i

=3 | _J Formp | tmon | pee 228 Vit | Dot Zopres |

NE

Ol AT Y eorre | romes yitay, 7o AR | s RAjeere | re—crme Boics
‘ ; : E5omPre

Cleaning: LDSIED BACER LoTe Al i EL&SEL Lorr Ny LedareR I

Commens:
— ﬁg
Sampler's Signature; 9__%/—2 ﬂ




APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT

iBB0-033.rpl/08-17-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/Tpl033




Gl G I B B = -g 950-6411%'
} ]‘ . I B JBH ; : - b
S | 84094 - ‘:f A0= TEMT: INOCOMP-ORK
! . yEr  07/06/95
“F #:22693

No. 20564

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANGE + 9838 OLD PLACERVILLE HOAD.——SUITE' 100 » SACRAMENTO, CA 95827-3559 - Phone 916-369-8971 + FAX 916-369-8370

S ST A

™

PROJECT NAME — PROJECT LOCATION VSIS DESIRED
/BTG armd =T Craweavd, 7 [INDICATE
{PROJ. NO, PROJECT CONTACT PACJECT TELEPHONE NO. 2  |seranatE
..)_gr 5?50— - T /4@&@@’?4‘?/\1 g/@) 2 - FEYO € Z |conTamens)
[CLIENT'S REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT MARAGER/SUPERVISOR o x
23
<0
B F Bume oseon, > | 4
1.7 .
g, NUMBER DATE | TIME | g URSINT OF SAMPLE) 2 EMARKS
o s R WV e B S .
W e /7 if-zeloovs] | X 2 X
. Snon,s rol vEslL S .
2y B |GzBlrese| | X - 2 X
' ETF b p oV T EDEATAILE ERler /P 7 7 BDLAGAS AL
3| Eeperr i~ G- Va2 X 2 XX
- - TEI R ADLSA 0 LAl FPocrasaed
4 == b2 pd X T )P AREPAK
. Aoy PlrerazeE 7 rhin S : Ayrycore SomocsE
Sl by BD |f-mliess X Z X L A D
3
7
B
o
»
B TRANSFERS TRANSFERS REMARKS
: ITEM ANSFE! — e
! zg NUMBER RELINGUISHED BY ACCEPTED BY DATE | TIME < PR 7T
i F4
‘ - . i
_ ; %’ , A _
1 /=& %2 ’SfK «‘“¢44 -%4? /;/fru-.ﬂ
) .
=
3 2 o SFL
SAMPLER'S NAME SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE 7
. T 2y | o 2 A

=
LAB COPY



APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
.Ju_ly 6, 1295 Submission #: 9506411
-INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OCAKLAND
l Atten: James Ackerman

Project: 1399 WOOD ST. Project#: 05100-535
IReceived: June 28, 1995

re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Sampled: June 28, 1995 Matrix: WATER
Run: 7483-J Analyzed: July 5, 1995
' Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Client Sample ID (mg/L) (ua/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
34300 MW 3 0.28 1.3 1.2 N.D. 1.8
4301 EQUIP N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
94302 TRIP N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
l94303 MW 3D 0.29 1.4 1.3 N.D, 2.0
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 .5 0.5 0.5
lank Result N.D. N.D. N.D N.D N.D
lank Spike Result (%) 95 97 97 97 100
~ (\‘N&/\ /F ‘ .
) (A4 A
ack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
';hemist Organic Manager

7106 510.228.8146 K.0c708 HCR T4

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



I CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

iuly 6, 1995
NDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND

l Atten: James Ackerman

Project: 1399 WOOD ST.
ieceived: June 28, 1985

Submission #: 9506411

Project#: 05100-535

re: 2 samples for C13-C22 Range Compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: June 28, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: June 29, 1995
Run: 7437-D Analyzed: July 1, 1995
l REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
: Cl3 LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Client Sample ID ug/L uq/L} (%)
4299 MW 1 50 N.D. 88
E4301 EQUIP 50 N.D. 88

‘!l,»—«i L P I

ennis Mayugba
"hemist

Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager



APPENDIX D

GROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAPS
PREVIOUS MONITORING EVENTS
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